the meanings respectively assigned to them in those legislation, as the context 

requires. 

3. Authority and Ceiling 

3.1 The shareholders of the Company by way of specia l resolution dated September 19, 2025 

approved the Scheme authorizing the Committee to grant not exceeding 68,26,901 {Sixty 

Eight lakhs twenty six thousand nine hundred and one) Options to the eligible Employees in 

one or more tranches, from time to time, which in aggregate exercisable into not more than 

68,26,901 (Sixty Eight lakhs twenty six thousand nine hundred and one) Equity Shares of 

face value of Re. 1 (One) each fully paid up, with each such Option conferring a right upon 

the Employees to apply for one Share in the Company in accordance with the terms and 

conditions as may be decided by the Committee in accordance with the provisions of this 

Scheme, SBEB & SE Regulations and in due compliance with other Applicable Laws under the 

Scheme. 

3.2 The maximum number of Options under the Scheme that may be granted to each Employee 
in any year shall in aggregate not more than 13,65,380 {Thirteen lakh sixty-five thousand 
three hundred eighty) Options at the time of Grant of Opt ion. 

3.3 Prior approval of shareholders in the general meeting by way of special resolution shall be 

obtained in case the Grant of Options to any identified Employee in any financial year is 

equal to or more than 1% (one percent) of the issued capital (excluding outstanding